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March 19, 2024 
 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
AND REQUEST FOR IMPOSITION OF 

$500 MATRIX PENALTY 
 

Garso Mini Mart 
d/b/a Garso Mini Mart 
189 7th Street East 
St. Paul, MN  55101 
Attn: Mohamed Maye 

 
RE: Tobacco Shop license held by Garso Mini Mart d/b/a Garso Mini Mart for the premises located at 189 7th 

Street East in Saint Paul. 
License ID #: 20200002430 
 

Dear Licensee:         
  
The Department of Safety and Inspections (“Department”) has recommended adverse action against the 

Tobacco Shop license held by Garso Mini Mart (“Licensee”) herein for the premises known as Garso Mini Mart 
located at 189 7th Street East (Licensed Premises”).  

 
Legal Basis for Action: 
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.01, defines Adverse Action as: 
 

“the revocation or suspension of a license, the imposition of conditions upon a license, the denial of an 
application for the grant, issuance or renewal of a license, the imposition of a fine, the assessment of the costs 
of a contested hearing, and any other disciplinary or unfavorable action taken with respect to a license, licensee, 
or applicant for a license. Adverse action includes any of the foregoing directed at one (1) or more licenses held 
by a licensee at any location in the city. Adverse action also includes disapproval of licenses issued by the state 
under statutory provisions which permit the governing body to disapprove the issuance of the license.” 
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03 (m) provides for a presumptive penalty of $500 for a first-time 
violation of a provision of the legislative code related to the licensed activity. 
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Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04 (b) sets forth a variety of reasons on which adverse action may be 
based.  §310.04 (b)(6) allows for adverse action when a licensee has violated or performed any act which is a 
violation of any of the provisions of these chapters or of any statute, ordinance or regulation reasonably related 
to the licensed activity.  

 
Minnesota Statute § 297F.21 states: The following are declared to be contraband and therefore subject to 

civil and criminal penalties under this chapter: 

(a) Cigarette packages which do not have stamps affixed to them as provided in this chapter, including but 
not limited to (i) packages with illegible stamps and packages with stamps that are not complete or whole even 
if the stamps are legible, and (ii) all devices for the vending of cigarettes in which packages as defined in item 
(i) are found, including all contents contained within the devices. 

(b) A device for the vending of cigarettes and all packages of cigarettes, where the device does not afford at 
least partial visibility of contents. Where any package exposed to view does not carry the stamp required by 
this chapter, it shall be presumed that all packages contained in the device are unstamped and contraband. 

(c) A device for the vending of cigarettes to which the commissioner or authorized agents have been 
denied access for the inspection of contents. In lieu of seizure, the commissioner or an agent may seal the 
device to prevent its use until inspection of contents is permitted. 

(d) A device for the vending of cigarettes which does not carry the name and address of the owner, plainly 
marked and visible from the front of the machine. 

(e) A device including, but not limited to, motor vehicles, trailers, snowmobiles, airplanes, and boats used 
with the knowledge of the owner or of a person operating with the consent of the owner for the storage or 
transportation of more than 5,000 cigarettes which are contraband under this subdivision. When cigarettes are 
being transported in the course of interstate commerce or are in movement from either a public warehouse to a 
distributor upon orders from a manufacturer or distributor, or from one distributor to another, the cigarettes 
are not contraband, notwithstanding the provisions of clause (a). 

(f) A device including, but not limited to, motor vehicles, trailers, snowmobiles, airplanes, and boats used 
with the knowledge of the owner, or of a person operating with the consent of the owner, for the storage or 
transportation of untaxed tobacco products intended for sale in Minnesota other than those in the possession of 
a licensed distributor on or before the due date for payment of the tax under section 297F.09, subdivision 2. 

(g) Cigarette packages or tobacco products obtained from an unlicensed seller. 

(h) Cigarette packages offered for sale or held as inventory in violation of section 297F.20, subdivision 7. 

(i) Tobacco products on which the tax has not been paid by a licensed distributor. 
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(j) Any cigarette packages or tobacco products offered for sale or held as inventory for which there is not 
an invoice from a licensed seller as required under section 297F.13, subdivision 4. 

(k) Cigarette packages which have been imported into the United States in violation of United States 
Code, title 26, section 5754. All cigarettes held in violation of that section shall be presumed to have entered 
the United States after December 31, 1999, in the absence of proof to the contrary. 

(l) Cigarettes subject to forfeiture under section 299F.854, subdivision 5, and cigarette packaging and 
markings, including the cigarettes contained therein, which do not meet the requirements under section 
299F.853, paragraph (a). 

Adverse Action Recommendation: 
 
 The Department of Safety and Inspections will recommend a $500.00 matrix penalty for the following 
violations of Minnesota Statute §297F.21 (a), (g), (i), (j) and (k). 
 
Factual basis for imposition of $500.00 matrix penalty: 
 
 On February 20, 2024, the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) received a Seized 
Cigarette/Tobacco Product letter from the Minnesota Department of Revenue/Tobacco Licensing Division.  
Attached to the letter was a Notice of Seized Contraband report from an inspection conducted on November 
20, 2023, at the license premises listing the items seized as contraband which were not listed on an invoice and 
therefore illegally obtained: 
 
Quantity Unit  Product Description 
 
3  Packs  Marlboro Double Ice King Size 
1  Pens  Loon Maxx Mint Crush Disposable Pens 
1  Pens  Loon Maxx Lush Ice Disposable Pens  
3  Pens  Loon Maxx Blue Razz Slushy Disposable Pens 
2  Pens  Loon Maxx Creamy Frostbite Disposable Pens 
1  Pens  Loon Maxx Blue Lightening Disposable Pens 
 
 
You have four (4) options to proceed: 

 
1. If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing.  If I have not 

heard from you by March 29, 2024, I will presume that you have chosen not to contest the proposed 
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adverse action and the matter will be placed on the City Council Consent agenda for approval of the 
proposed remedy. 
 

2. You can pay the $500 matrix penalty.  If this is your choice, you should make payment directly to the 
Department of Safety and Inspections, at 375 Jackson Street, Ste. 220, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 
no later than March 29, 2024.  A self-addressed envelope is enclosed for your convenience.  Payment 
of the $500.00 matrix penalty will be considered an admission to the violation and waiver of the hearing 
to which you are entitled.  

 
3. If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the $500 matrix penalty, you may have a hearing before 

the Saint Paul City Council.  You will need to send me a letter with a statement admitting to the facts 
and requesting a Council hearing no later than March 29, 2024.  The matter will then be scheduled 
before the City Council to determine whether to impose the $500 matrix penalty.  You will have an 
opportunity to appear before the Council and make a statement on your own behalf. 
 

4. If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative Law Judge 
(ALJ).  You will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an administrative hearing no 
later than March 29, 2024.  At that hearing both you and the City will appear and present witnesses, 
evidence and cross-examine each other's witnesses.  After receipt of the ALJ’s report (usually within 30 
days), a hearing will need to be scheduled.  At that time, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, 
modify or reject the ALJ’s report and recommendation.   

 
Please note:  If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department of Safety and Inspections reserves 

the right to request that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing per Saint Paul Legislative 
Code § 310.03 (k).   

 
 If you have not contacted me by March 29, 2024, I will assume that you do not contest the 

imposition of the $500 matrix penalty. In that case, the matter will be placed on the City Council 
Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty. 

 
If you have questions about these options, please contact my paralegal Riddhi  Mistry at 
riddhi.mistry@ci.stpaul.mn.us , (651) 266-8835.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Therese Skarda 
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Assistant City Attorney 
License No. 0240989 
 

 
Cc: Mohamed Maye, 7516 Welcome Avenue North, Brooklyn Park, MN 55443 
 G & S Walsh Properties, 5741 Heather Ridge Drive-Shoreview, MN 55126-3702 

 Capitol River Council, Jon Fure, Executive Director, 370 Wabasha Street North, Suite 720, St Paul, MN  
55102 

 
 

Attachments: February 20, 2024, Letter from Minnesota Department of Revenue  
  November 21, 2023, Notice of Seized Contraband 

  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.01 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04 
  Minnesota Statute 297F.21 
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297F.21 CONTRABAND.​

Subdivision 1. Contraband defined. The following are declared to be contraband and therefore subject​
to civil and criminal penalties under this chapter:​

(a) Cigarette packages which do not have stamps affixed to them as provided in this chapter, including​
but not limited to (i) packages with illegible stamps and packages with stamps that are not complete or whole​
even if the stamps are legible, and (ii) all devices for the vending of cigarettes in which packages as defined​
in item (i) are found, including all contents contained within the devices.​

(b) A device for the vending of cigarettes and all packages of cigarettes, where the device does not afford​
at least partial visibility of contents. Where any package exposed to view does not carry the stamp required​
by this chapter, it shall be presumed that all packages contained in the device are unstamped and contraband.​

(c) A device for the vending of cigarettes to which the commissioner or authorized agents have been​
denied access for the inspection of contents. In lieu of seizure, the commissioner or an agent may seal the​
device to prevent its use until inspection of contents is permitted.​

(d) A device for the vending of cigarettes which does not carry the name and address of the owner,​
plainly marked and visible from the front of the machine.​

(e) A device including, but not limited to, motor vehicles, trailers, snowmobiles, airplanes, and boats​
used with the knowledge of the owner or of a person operating with the consent of the owner for the storage​
or transportation of more than 5,000 cigarettes which are contraband under this subdivision. When cigarettes​
are being transported in the course of interstate commerce, or are in movement from either a public warehouse​
to a distributor upon orders from a manufacturer or distributor, or from one distributor to another, the​
cigarettes are not contraband, notwithstanding the provisions of clause (a).​

(f) A device including, but not limited to, motor vehicles, trailers, snowmobiles, airplanes, and boats​
used with the knowledge of the owner, or of a person operating with the consent of the owner, for the storage​
or transportation of untaxed tobacco products intended for sale in Minnesota other than those in the possession​
of a licensed distributor on or before the due date for payment of the tax under section 297F.09, subdivision​
2.​

(g) Cigarette packages or tobacco products obtained from an unlicensed seller.​

(h) Cigarette packages offered for sale or held as inventory in violation of section 297F.20, subdivision​
7.​

(i) Tobacco products on which the tax has not been paid by a licensed distributor.​

(j) Any cigarette packages or tobacco products offered for sale or held as inventory for which there is​
not an invoice from a licensed seller as required under section 297F.13, subdivision 4.​

(k) Cigarette packages which have been imported into the United States in violation of United States​
Code, title 26, section 5754. All cigarettes held in violation of that section shall be presumed to have entered​
the United States after December 31, 1999, in the absence of proof to the contrary.​

(l) Cigarettes subject to forfeiture under section 299F.854, subdivision 5, and cigarette packaging and​
markings, including the cigarettes contained therein, which do not meet the requirements under section​
299F.853, paragraph (a).​

Official Publication of the State of Minnesota​
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Subd. 2. Seizure. Cigarettes, tobacco products, or other property made contraband by subdivision 1 may​
be seized by the commissioner or authorized agents or by any sheriff or other police officer, with or without​
process, and are subject to forfeiture as provided in subdivision 3.​

Subd. 3. Inventory; judicial determination; appeal; disposition of seized property. (a) Within ten​
days after the seizure of any alleged contraband, the person making the seizure shall serve by certified mail​
an inventory of the property seized on the person from whom the seizure was made, if known, and on any​
person known or believed to have any right, title, interest, or lien in the property, at the last known address,​
and file a copy with the commissioner. The notice must include an explanation of the right to demand a​
judicial forfeiture determination.​

(b) Within 60 days after the date of service of the inventory, which is the date of mailing, the person​
from whom the property was seized or any person claiming an interest in the property may file a demand​
for a judicial determination of the question as to whether the property was lawfully subject to seizure and​
forfeiture. The demand must be in the form of a civil complaint and must be filed with the court administrator​
in the county in which the seizure occurred, together with proof of service of a copy of the complaint on the​
commissioner of revenue, and the standard filing fee for civil actions unless the petitioner has the right to​
sue in forma pauperis under section 563.01. If the value of the seized property is $15,000 or less, the claimant​
may file an action in conciliation court for recovery of the property. If the value of the seized property is​
less than $500, the claimant does not have to pay the conciliation court filing fee.​

(c) The complaint must be captioned in the name of the claimant as plaintiff and the seized property as​
defendant, and must state with specificity the grounds on which the claimant alleges the property was​
improperly seized and the plaintiff's interest in the property seized. No responsive pleading is required of​
the commissioner, and no court fees may be charged for the commissioner's appearance in the matter. The​
proceedings are governed by the Rules of Civil Procedure. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, an​
action for the return of property seized under this section may not be maintained by or on behalf of any​
person who has been served with an inventory unless the person has complied with this subdivision. The​
court shall decide whether the alleged contraband is contraband, as defined in subdivision 1. The court shall​
hear the action without a jury and shall try and determine the issues of fact and law involved.​

(d) When a judgment of forfeiture is entered, unless the judgment is stayed pending an appeal, the​
commissioner:​

(1) may authorize the forfeited property to be used for the purpose of enforcing a criminal provision of​
state or federal law;​

(2) shall cause forfeited cigarette packages or tobacco products not used under clause (1) to be destroyed​
and products used under clause (1) to be destroyed upon the completion of use; and​

(3) may cause the forfeited property, other than forfeited cigarette packages or tobacco products, to be​
sold at public auction as provided by law.​

The person making a sale, after deducting the expense of keeping the property, the fee for seizure, and​
the costs of the sale, shall pay all liens according to their priority, which are established as being bona fide​
and as existing without the lienor having any notice or knowledge that the property was being used or was​
intended to be used for or in connection with the violation. The balance of the proceeds must be paid 75​
percent to the Department of Revenue for deposit as a supplement to its operating fund or similar fund for​
official use, and 25 percent to the county attorney or other prosecuting agency that handled the court​
proceeding, if there is one, for deposit as a supplement to its operating fund or similar fund for prosecutorial​

Official Publication of the State of Minnesota​
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purposes. If there is no prosecuting authority involved in the forfeiture, the 25 percent of the proceeds​
otherwise designated for the prosecuting authority must be deposited into the general fund.​

(e) If no demand for judicial determination is made, the property seized is considered forfeited to the​
state by operation of law and may be disposed of by the commissioner as provided in the case of a judgment​
of forfeiture.​

Subd. 4. [Repealed, 1Sp2001 c 5 art 18 s 11]​

History: 1997 c 106 art 1 s 21; 2000 c 490 art 10 s 20,21; 2000 c 496 s 1; 1Sp2001 c 5 art 18 s 6-8;​
2008 c 154 art 7 s 3; 2008 c 366 art 14 s 7; 2012 c 283 s 3; 2018 c 182 art 1 s 88​
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